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DATE: July 16, 2015

TO: County Development Review Committee

FROM: Vicente Archuleta, Development Review Team Leader \P{
VIA: Penny Ellis-Green, Growth Management Directorw

Vicki Lucero, Building and Development Services Manager\/al-
Wayne Dalton, Building and Development Services Supervisor I

FILE REF.: CDRC CASE # V 15-5160 Susan Stokes Variance

ISSUE:

Susan Stokes, Applicant, requests a variance of Ordinance No. 2007-02, Section 10.6 (Village of
Agua Fria Zoning District, Density and Dimensional Standards) to allow the creation of three (3)
lots (Lot 1-1.642 acres, Lot 2-1.010 acres, and Lot 3-1.174 acres) on 3.826 acres, more or less,
utilizing an on-site well and septic system rather than Community Water or Sewer. The property
lies within the Agua Fria Low-Density Urban Zone (AFLDUZ) where the minimum lot size is 2.5
acres per dwelling with .25 acre feet water restrictions.

The property lies within the Village of Agua Fria Zoning District, within Section 32, Township 17
North, Range 9 East (Commission District 2) at 4745 Rivers Edge Lane.

VICINITY MAP:

Site Location
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SUMMARY:

In February of 2004, the Applicant was issued a permit for a second dwelling unit on her 4.972 acre
lot. The Applicant was allowed to connect to the City of Santa Fe River trunk line via a 4 inch
private sanitary sewer lateral subject to seven (7) conditions, which included the condition, “[i)f the
property is ever subdivided, an 8 inch diameter sanitary sewer mainline extension will be required.”
(Refer to City of Santa Fe Sewer Letter as Exhibit 5)

On March 3, 2010, the Applicant submitted an application for a 4-lot Summary Review Subdivision
(Lot 1-1.642 acres, Lot 2-1.010 acres, Lot 3-1.174 acres and Lot 4-1.146 acres) on 4.972 acres. The
Application was reviewed and approved. Prior to recording the plat, the Applicant was required to
provide an all-weather access road to all proposed lots, sign water restrictive covenants, provide a
disclosure statement and submit a shared well agreement. The all-weather access road was
constructed and inspected by County staff.

The property lies within the Village of Agua Fria Zoning District in the Agua Fria Low-Density
Urban Zone (AFLDUZ). The minimum lot size in the AFLDUZ is 2.5 acres. Lot size may be
reduced with Community water and sewer. With Community water or sewer, the lot size may be
reduced to 1 acre per dwelling unit and with both sewer and water the lot size may be reduced to 0.5
acres per dwelling,

At the time the plat was approved in 2011, one of the conditions of approval for the lot sizes
requested was, the Applicant must connect to Community Services (either community water or
community sewer) to be allowed the lot size that they were proposing (less than 2.5 acres). The
Applicant agreed to the condition that they would connect to City sewer. This condition was noted
on the plat. The plat along with the water restrictive covenants, disclosure statement and shared well
agreement were then recorded on August 12, 2011,

The Applicant now requests a variance of Ordinance No. 2007-2, Section 10.6 to allow the creation
of Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 without the requirement of connection to Community Services (water or
sewer connections). Lot 4 is not included in the variance request as it is already connected to City of
Santa Fe Sewer.

The Applicant is now trying to sell Lot 1 (furthest lot away from the sewer trunkline) and made a
request to the Agua Fria Community Water Systems (AFCWS) for service. The AFCWS is unable
to provide service to the property (Exhibit 3). The Applicant then pursued connection to the City
sewer system. The distance from Lot 1 to the City sewer line is approximately 825 feet and will
require cleanouts every 100 feet. The Applicant submitted a Cost estimate that has determined the
cost of construction, permitting and connection. The estimate is approximately 30,000 dollars and
could increase with unexpected excavation or soil testing (Exhibit 4).

The Applicant states, “the substantial amount of additional work to connect to the City sewer due to
this property’s unique situation has made it impractical to develop the property.”

Ordinance No. 2007-2, Section 10.6(1) (Village of Agua Fria Zoning District, Density
and Dimensional Standards) states: Where adequate water is available, minimum
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lot area may be reduced by employing water conservation measures and reducing
water use, Further reductions may be achieved by submitting proof of adequate long
term water availability, connecting to community water, community sewer or both
(W&S), all in accordance with Article III, Section 10, Lot Size Requirements of the
Code or, such additional density bonus and lot size provisions of County Ordinance
2006-02, Affordable Housing.”

Article II, Section 3 (Variances) of the Santa Fe County Land Development Code
Ordinance No. 1996-10 (Code) states: Where in the case of proposed development, it
can be shown that strict compliance with the requirements of the code would result
in extraordinary hardship to the applicant because of unusual topography or other
such non-self-inflicted condition or that these conditions would result in inhibiting the
achievement of the purposes of the Code, the applicant may submit a written request
for a variance.” This Section goes on to state “In no event shall a variance,
modification or waiver be recommended by a Development Review Committee, nor
granted by the Board if by doing so the purpose of the Code would be nullified.

Notice requirements were met as per Article II, Section 2.4.2, of the Code. In advance of a hearing
on the Application, the Applicant provided a certification of posting of notice of the hearing,
confirming that public notice posting regarding the Application was made for twenty-one days on
the property, beginning on June 25, 2015. Additionally, notice of hearing was published in the legal
notice section of the Santa Fe New Mexican on June 25, 2015, as evidenced by a copy of that legal
notice contained in the record. Receipts for certified mailing of notices of the hearing were also
contained in the record for all adjacent property owners.

This Application was submitted on May 13, 2015.

Growth Management Staff has reviewed this Application for compliance with pertinent Code
requirements and finds the project is not in compliance with County Code criteria for this
type of request.

The Applicant has stated that they could not afford to do the sewer line and the road at the
time of platting the four (4) lot summary review subdivision and the previous Land Use
Administrator allowed them to record the plat without hooking existing homes up. The
Applicant knew about the cost at plat approval but still agreed to the condition. The
Applicant also knew that the size of the sewer line needed to be increased when they received
their 2004 permit.

APPROVAL SOUGHT: Approval of a variance of Ordinance No. 2007-02, Section
10.6 (Village of Agua Fria Zoning District, Density and
Dimensional Standards) to allow the creation of three (3)
lots (Lot 1-1.642 acres, Lot 2-1.010 acres and Lot 3-1.174
acres) on + 3.826, without Community Services (Water or
Sewer or both).

GROWTH MANAGEMENT El Centro, SDA-2
AREA:
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HYDROLOGIC ZONE: The property lies within the Village of Agua Fria Zoning
District, within the Agua Fria Low Density Urban Zone
(AFLDUZ) Subdistrict. Minimum lot size in the AFLDUZ
is 2.5 acres. Lot size can be reduced to 1.0 acre per dwelling
unit with community water or sewer. Lot size may be further
reduced to 0.50 acre per dwelling unit by connecting to both
community water and sewer.

FIRE PROTECTION: Apgua Fria Fire District - The Agua Frnia Fire Stationis
located approximately 2 miles from the proposed project.

Due to the location of the lots and lack of pressurized hydrant
or water storage (draft hydrant) system within 1,000 feet, it is
highly recommended that an Automatic Fire Suppression
System meeting NFPA 13D requirements be installed.

WATER SUPPLY: Domestic Well.

LIQUID WASTE: Currently there is a dwelling unit on Lot 3 and Lot 4. The
dwelling on Lot 4 is currently serviced by the City of Santa Fe
via a 4 inch sewer line. Lot 3 is currently on an on-site septic
system and Lot 1 and 2 are currently vacant.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends denial of the variance of Ordinance No.
2007-02, Section 10.6 (Village of Agua Fria Zoning
District, Density and Dimensional Standards) to allow the
creation of three (3) lots on + 3.826 acres, without
Community Services (Water and Sewer). If the decision of
the CDRC is to recommend approval, staff recommends
the following condition be imposed:

1. The Applicant must amend the Plat of Survey to remove
the condition stating: “These lots are subject to using the City
of Santa Fe Sewer System. No individual waste water system
shall be allowed.”

EXHIBITS:

Letter of Request

Plat of Survey

Agua Fria Community Water Systems Letter
Sewer Line Estimate

City of Santa Fe Sewer Letter

Letter of Support

Aerial Photo of Site
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FROM:

Susan J. Stokes

4747 Rivers Edge Lane

Santa Fe, NM 87507

TO:

Santa Fe County - Land Use
Building and Development Services

Development Permit Application
Letter of Intent

RE: Subdivision for Susan J. Stokes
Lots 1,2,3,4
Tract 1, Section 32, T17N, RSE N.M.P.M.
Santa Fe County, NM

This Variance is a request to deviate from the required connection to the City of Santa Fe
Sewer System to individual conventional septic system for any new construction in the above
subdivision.

Pursuant to Santa Fe County Ordinance No 2007-2 new construction in this subdivision may
connect to community water and use a standard septic system. Community water is not
available to this property. (See Exhibit A letter from Water Association.) However, the lots
are subject to certain water restrictions which are part of the covenants for the Tract and will
apply to all new construction on the property. (See Exhibit B with this Letter of Intent.) All
owners will comply with the water restrictions and covenants for any new construction.

The topography of the land will allow only one residence on each lot. The building sites have
been indicated by the County at one site per lot. This is in compliance with the intent of
Ordinance No 2007-2 to control population density in the area.

It should be noted that the shared well is more than 200 feet from the proposed septic system
location. The majority of the properties in this area have septic systems.

In addition, a road was constructed in 2011 with the required emergency turn-around, and in
compliance with all County specifications, providing access to Lots 1 and 2 as part of the
subdivision process.

All of the above is stated to show that the owner has made a good-faith effort to comply with
all County requirements for the subdivision.

At this time the owner desires to develop Lot 1 and has pursued connecting to the City sewer
system. The topography of the property includes 825’ of sewer line from the building site to
the sewer location, clean outs every 100", stepping as needed to accommodate the
slopefincline of the property, and other engineering. The additional work to install the
connection would require substantially more trenching and ground disturbing activities than
the alternative septic systems. The proposed sewer lines would also have to cross natural
drainages and culvert systems.

EXHIBIT
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An estimate from Richardson's Excavating, LLC, is provided with this Letter of Intent as
Exhibit C. The total is $30,000.00 with provisional notes — not included items: soil testing,
hard excavating, bedrock hammering or rock removal. These could reasonably impact the
estimated total.

Based on the extensive planning and research that has been done to evaluate meeting the
requirement to connect to the City sewer, it has become clear that meeting the requirement is
cost prohibitive and has potential for substantially greater environmental impact.

This variance was on the agenda of the May 4, 2015, meeting of the Agua Fria Village
Association. After discussion, the Association voted to support the variance request. (See
Exhibit D letter from Agua Fria Village Association.)

The substantial amount of additional work to connect to the City sewer due to this property's
unique situation has made it impractical to develop the property. In view of the above, the
owner submits this letter of intent as part of the variance process to change the plat
requirement from City sewer connection to conventional and accepted septic systems for new
construction on the subdivision.

Respectfully submitted by Susan J. Stokes

Dated: May 11, 2015 -?/‘i”/"’é” ' ké_’z/;//
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Agua Fria Community 2 PO Box 4966 Santa Fe, NM. 87502-4966
V\?alter Systems Office (505) 474-4206 Fax (505) 474-4206

Ramon Romero-President, Rudy Martinez-Vice-president, Dion Montoya-Secretary, Git Tercero-Treasurer, Henry Chavez,

April 17, 2015

Susan Stokes
4745-4749-B Rivers Edge Lane
Santa Fe NM 87507

Dear Ms. Stokes,

This letter is in response to the verbal request that you made to the association concerning water
service to your property at 4745-4749-B Rivers Edge Lane in Santa Fe NM.

Unfortunately, we will not be able to service your property at this time nor do we anticipate extending
our water service to that area in the future.

Thank you for your interest in our association.

Sincerely,
{

'r 1 ) . H

. .!'I :.L'.._ ! ! ('! !‘) \_ Lin i
Ana M. Berry

Accounts Manager i
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Richardson's Excavating, LLC

Richardson's Excavating, LLC

PO Box 861
Tesuque, NM 87574

(505)455-2293
marsha@richardsonexcav.com
http:/ /richardsonexcav.com

:Address

Susan Stockes
47498 Rivers Edge Lane
Santa Fe, NM 87507

Estimate

| Date |  Estimate No. |
10/07/2014 1098

| Exp.Date |

~ Activity

Quantity _

= Please review and circle the one you choose and re-email back to me
please.50% down and 50% at completion of work plus tax,

= Option A. Install a septic system for a three bedroom house, 1000
gatlon septic tank and 750 square feet of drain field as pipe and
gravel. All city and NMED permits included. $7,500.00 plus tax.

| = Option B, Install BZ5" feet of sewer line from the house site to Rivers

Edge Lane, clean outs every 100' stepping as needed stopping at Rivers
Edge Road a sewer tie will be needed here, $10,312.50.

= Sewer tie in lateral see Note*. $6,250.00.

» Usage fee to the city for tie in depending on the size of the house
$3,500.00, but this may vary $2,500.00 to $5,000.00.

+ Safety trenching, traffic control, street permit, signage safety, and
safety box for deep trenching $4,950.00. |

» NOTE* Sewer is past 14' may require a soil engineer to design safety |
boxing and trench shoring is extra charge. !

= All usage fees and permit fees are due up front and if a soil engineer
is needed there will be an extra charge for him along with any of his
charges.

Rate N él_'nount

0.00 |

Bid Does Not Include: |
-5oil Testing, Hard Excavating, Bedrock Hammering or Rock Removal. L

~ Total SO(B

NOTE: We are not responsible for utilities under 12" or owner owned utilities. We do no
accept any contracts with retainage. All past due accounts will be assessed a 2% per
month and an annual service charge of 24%. Some contracts are subject to a fuel access
charge. Building site work final sub grades is to be +/- 1", bench mark and shooting of

Accepted By Accepted Date

EXHIBIT
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City of Santa Fe, New Mexico

200 Lincoln Avenue, P.O. Box 909, Santa Fe, N.M. £7504-0909

Larry A. Delgado, Mayor
Jim Romero, City Manager Conncilors:
Carol Robertson-Lopez, Mayor Pro Tem, Dist. 4
Patti J. Bushee, Dist. |
David Pfeffer, Dist. 1
]anuary 15, 2004 Karen Hcldmcycr, D%St. 2
Rebecca Wurzburger, Dist. 2
Miguc! M. Chavez, Dist. 3
David Coss, Dist. 3
Ms. Susan J. Stokes Matthew E. Ortiz, Dist. 4

PO Box 8911

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Dear Ms. Stokes:

Pursuant 1o Technical Review Team (TRT) letter dated Qctober 6, 2003, one sewer
service connection for the property at 4745 Rivers Edge Lane was approved by the city of
Santa Fe’s public utilitics committee (PUC) and the City Council on January 14, 2004,

Connection to the sanitary sewer mainline shall be accomplished in accordance with the
following requirements:

L. A 4” private sanitary sewer lateral from the property shall connect to the city
SF River trunk linc located within a graveled driveway south of the property.

2. Connection shall be made at a manhole. If a manhole exists adjacent to the

property, conneetion of the 4" lateral shall be made to the existing manhole.

If a manhole doesn't exist, a new manhole shall be constructed in accordance

with city standards. Connection of the 4” lateral shall be made to the new

manhole.

Locking manholc cover is required for the manhole.

Final inspection of the manhole shall be requested. Contact Douglas Flores at

955-4613 to request the final manhole inspection.

5. Utility expansion fees shall be patd (UEC form enclosed) in accordance with
Ordinance with 2003-26. Contact Leroy Catanach at 9535-6661.

6. If the property is ever subdivided, an 8” diameter sanitary sewer mainline
extension will be required.

7. Comply with all other applicable building permit fees/requirements.

W

Please contact me 955-4650, if you have any questions.

Singeraly

Qustandi Kassisieh
Wastewater Management Director

fjbb
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“Committed to our community, and making a dij. EXHIBIT




Aqua Fria Village Association

2073 Camino Samuel Montoya
Santa Fe, NM 87507

May 6, 2015

Penny Ellis-Green, County Land Use Administrator
Santa Fe County

P.O. Box 276

Santa Fe, N.M. 87504-0276

Dear Ms. Ellis-Green:

The Agua Fria Village Association (AFV A), on behalf of the Agua Fria Village Traditional Historic
Community (THC), voted at its May 4" meeting to support the variance for Susan Stokes of River’s
Edge Lane. This variance is to set aside the community sewer and water conditions placed on her five-
acre tract when it was subdivided into four lots.

Ms. Stokes’ land has some topographical challenges that will make it very expensive to serve the lots.
The elevation changes and terrain erosion require special engineering, that the AFVA felt was too
burdensome for the average individual. Further, the Agua Fria Community Water Association does
not have any lines north of the Santa Fe River, so community water cannot be provided. The applicant
has already given up the 3.0 acre feet annually on the existing well and converted it to a 0.25 AFA
usage per lot. The special building permit condition Ms. Stokes is addressing in the variance request is
that any new construction is subject to using the City of Santa Fe sewer system, and the plat also states
no individual waste water system shall be allowed. The variance approval would allow for a septic
tank.

As you know, Agua Fria is revising it’s Agua Fria Community Plan and we are addressing the inequity
of having two zoning districts: the first being the Traditional Community Zoning District established in
the 1980 Santa Fe County Land Use Code and renewed in the Agua Fria Community Plan which has a
base density zoning of % acre with a minimum density of 1/3 acre when the lot has both community
water and sewer; the second, being the 2 %2 acre Santa Fe Urban Zone (Rural Residential Estate
zoning) base density, with a minimum 1 acre density (the area where Ms. Stokes lives).

Thank you for consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

William Henry Mee, President AFVA
(505) 473-3160
WilliamHenryMee@aol.com

EXHIBIT
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